2078   92,312,947   572,880   422,008   92,313   7,479,674   99,851,180

2088   204,589,737   788,796   140,472   204,590   16,589,390   221,622,861

2098   453,758,184   1,086,088   20,529   453,758   36,778,708   491,148,693

* Projection values include no assumption for future cost-of-living adjustments.  Fiduciary Net Position

is projected to be positive for all future years, including those years not shown in this exhibit.

 Note that only select years have been shown for formatting purposes

* Administrative expenses are assumed to be 0.10% of Fiduciary Net Position

Sensitivity Analysis

The following presents the net pension liability of the county, calculated using the discount rate of

8.10% as well as what the Newton County net position liability would be if it were calculated using a

discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (7.10%) or 1 percentage point higher (9.10%) than the

current rate.
 1% Current 1%

 Increase Discount Rate Increase
 7.10% 8.10% 9.10%

Total pension liability  $   14,245,315   $   12,682,564   $  11,363,982

EXHIBIT J

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 39

Fiduciary net position   12,791,545   12,791,545   12,791,545

Net pension liability/asset  $   1,453,770   $   (108,981)  $   (1,427,563)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Changes in Net Pension Liability / Asset

 Total Pension Fiduciary Net Pension

 Liability  Net Position Liability / (Asset)
 (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances as of December 31, 2018  $   11,765,700   $   11,045,841   $   719,859

Changes for the year:

  Service Cost   361,769   -   361,769

  Interest on pension liability   959,003   -   959,003

  Effect of plan changes (2)   -   -   -

  Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses   183,368   -   183,368

  Effect of assumptions changes or inputs   -   -   -

  Refund of Contributions   (42,567)   (42,567)   -

  Benefit Payments   (544,709)   (544,709)   -

  Administrative expenses   -   (9,748)   9,748

  Member contributions   -   239,755   (239,755)

  Net investment income   -   1,814,007   (1,814,007)

  Employer contributions   -   289,784   (289,784)

  Other (3)   (818)   818

Balances as of December 31, 2019  $   12,682,564   $   12,791,545   $   (108,981)
(1) Reflects the change in the liability due to the time value of money.  TCDRS does not charge

   inerest or fees.

(2) No plan changes valued.

(3) Relates to allocation of system-wide items.

NOTE 6 – Related Party Transactions

The County contracted with Ponthier, LLC to purchase computer hardware and provide IT services.

The company is owned by spouse of the County’s current District Attorney.  For the year ended

December 31, 2019, the County paid $46,159 for the purchase of computer hardware and IT specialist

support.  This related party transaction represents a possible conflict of interest within the scope of the